CH \$740.00 97267

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM760680

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ANONOS IP LLC		10/05/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ankura Trust Company, LLC
Street Address:	140 Sherman Street
Internal Address:	4th Floor
City:	Fairfield
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06824
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW HAMPSHIRE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Serial Number:	97267913	ANONOS
Serial Number:	97566471	DATA WITHOUT THE DRAMA
Serial Number:	97023158	DISTRIBUTED TRUST CONTROLS
Serial Number:	97022966	EMBEDDING TRUST INTO DATA
Serial Number:	97012636	
Serial Number:	90068446	DATA EMBASSY
Serial Number:	88954263	LAWFUL INSIGHTS API
Serial Number:	88512540	CONTROLLED LINKABLE DATA
Serial Number:	88287165	TRUSTED ADVERTISING
Serial Number:	87788922	SAVEYOURDATA
Serial Number:	87788905	BIGPRIVACY-AS-A-SERVICE
Serial Number:	87426525	DYNAMIC ANONYMITY
Serial Number:	87201555	VARIANT TWIN
Serial Number:	87272067	PRIVACY RIGHTS MANAGEMENT
Serial Number:	87271838	PRM
Serial Number:	87291051	ANONOS BIGPRIVACY UNLOCKS BIG DATA
Serial Number:	86278249	DYNAMIC DE-IDENTIFIERS
Serial Number:	86168034	DDID
	•	TRADEMARK —

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007865 FRAME: 0805

900725236

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86145322	DDID
Serial Number:	86164867	ANONOS
Serial Number:	86938195	BIG PRIVACY
Serial Number:	86938193	BIG PRIVACY
Serial Number:	86904220	DE-RISK DATA. DISCOVER VALUE.
Serial Number:	86697720	UNLOCKING THE FULL VALUE OF DATA
Serial Number:	86747507	PRIVACY IS THE NEW SECURITY
Serial Number:	86697721	UNLOCKING THE VALUE OF DATA
Serial Number:	86535587	UNLOCKING THE FUTURE VALUE OF DATA
Serial Number:	86525180	BUILDING A LAYER OF TRUST WITH TRANSPARE
Serial Number:	85846944	ANONOS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128622000

Email: jeffrey.norgle@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey Norgle
Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52579-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey Norgle
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Norgle/
DATE SIGNED:	10/12/2022

Total Attachments: 11

source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page6.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page7.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page8.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page9.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page10.tif source=Anonos - IP Security Agreement Executed#page11.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of October 5, 2022, by ANONOS IP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Lenders defined below (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among Grantor, Anonos Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Borrower</u>"), such other Persons as may hereafter become Borrowers or Guarantors thereunder, the Persons which are now or which hereafter become lenders thereunder (collectively, the "<u>Lenders</u>" and each individually a "<u>Lender</u>") and Agent, the Lenders agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Lenders and Agent to enter into the Credit Agreement, Grantor has agreed to guaranty Borrower's payment and performance of the Obligations under and as defined in the Credit Agreement pursuant to the Guaranty and Suretyship Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2022, by and between Grantor and Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT AND REAFFIRMATION OF SECURITY INTEREST</u>. To secure Grantor's prompt payment and performance of the Guaranteed Obligations, as defined in the Guaranty, and the Obligations as provided in the Credit Agreement, Grantor hereby grants to the Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders, and hereby reaffirms its prior grant, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, of a continuing security interest in, and to, and Lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following Collateral, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired, and in all cases excluding any Excluded Property (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
 - (a) all of Grantor's copyright and mask work registrations and applications and all of Grantor's registrations of exclusive inbound copyright license rights (collectively, "Copyrights"), including, without limitation, those United States Copyrights referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (b) all of Grantor's patents and patent applications (collectively, "Patents"), including, without limitation, those United States Patents referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;
 - (c) all of Grantor's trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress and registrations and applications for the foregoing (collectively, "Trademarks"), and all of the

goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, including, without limitation, those United States Trademarks referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto:

- (d) any issued Patents, registered Trademarks, or registered Copyrights issuing on or from any applications included in the foregoing;
- (e) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, extensions, or renewals, as applicable, of the foregoing; and
- (f) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation of any of the foregoing.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Agreement and the security interest granted herein secure the prompt payment and performance of the Guaranteed Obligations under the Guaranty and the Obligations under the Credit Agreement. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Guaranteed Obligations or the Obligations and would be owed by Grantor to Agent, the Lenders or any of them pursuant to the Guaranty or the Credit Agreement.
- 4. <u>CREDIT AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall not be construed to enhance, extend or limit the rights, obligations, representations and warranties, or remedies of any party thereunder. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the IP Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any term or provision of this Agreement conflicts or is inconsistent with any term or provision of the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise shall, in accordance with Section 5-1401 of the General Obligations Law of the State of New York, be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission and any electronic, electronic image scan transmission or photocopied manual signature shall be deemed and shall for all purposes have the same legal effect as an original signature hereto.
- 7. <u>CONSTRUCTION</u>. Unless the context of this Agreement clearly requires otherwise, the term "or" has, except where otherwise indicated, the inclusive meaning represented by the phrase "and/or." Section, subsection, clause, schedule, and exhibit references herein are to

this Agreement unless otherwise specified. Any reference herein to any Person shall be construed to include such Person's successors and assigns.

[signature page follows]

Each of the parties has signed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR: ANONO S. IP I I J. C.

By: Gary Lafever

Name: Name:

Title: Chief Executive Officer

AGENT:

ANKURA TRUST COMPANY, LLC

By:
Name:
Title:
Salve Manage

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Copyright applications and registrations

None.

Patents and Patent Applications

Ħ.

Country	Title	Application #	Filing Date	Patent #	Issue Date
United States	SYSTEMS AND	15483997	Apr 10,	10043035	Aug 7,
	METHODS FOR		2017		2018
	ENHANCING DATA				
	PROTECTION BY				
	ANONOSIZING				
	STRUCTURED AND				
	UNSTRUCTURED				
	DATA AND				
	INCORPORATING				
	MACHINE LEARNING				
	AND ARTIFICIAL				
	INTELLIGENCE IN				
	CLASSICAL AND				
	QUANTUM				
	COMPUTING				
	ENVIRONMENTS				
United States	SYSTEMS AND	15963609	Apr 26,	10572684	Feb 25,
	ENFORCING				
	CENTRALIZED				
	PRIVACY CONTROLS				
	IN DE-CENTRALIZED				
	OIGILIVIO				
United States	SYSTEMS AND	16449037	Jun 21,	11030341	Jun 8, 2021
	METHODS FOR ENFORCING		2019		

				DATATON	
				DATA FOR	
				HETEROGENIEOLIS	
				SEDARATING	
				FUNCTIONALLY	
· ·	(2021		METHODS FOR	
Pending	Pending	Oct 14,	17450948	SYSTEMS AND	United States
				COMMUNICATIONS	
				TRUSTED	
				RESPECTFUL,	
				PRIVACY-	
				ENFORCING	
				METHODS FOR	
Pending	Pending	Jun 4, 2021	17339814	SYSTEMS AND	United States
				ANONOSIZING DATA	
2017				METHODS FOR	
2017	7017007	Jun 0, 2010	191/1/2/	METHODS FOR	Onrica States
Anr 11	9619669	Iun 6 2016	15174797	SYSTEMS AND	United States
				DATA PROTECTION	
				CONTEXTUALIZED	
				METHODS FOR	
Jun 7, 2016	9361481	Sep 4, 2015	14846167	GIVA SMETSAS	United States
				AND ANON I MILL I	
		2014		AND AND AND HEAVE	
Sep 8, 2015	9129133	Oct 31,	14530304	DYNAMIC DE-	United States
2010		1103		AND ANONYMITY	
2015	9087216	Oct. 51,	14330339	DENTIFICATION OTNAMIC DE-	United States
747	0007716	21	1450000		The half Charles
		,		AND ANONYMITY	
2015	7007110	2014	1 102000	IDENTIFICATION	On States
Ind 21	9087215	Oct 31	14529960	DYNAMIC DE-	United States
				COMMUNICATIONS	
				TRUSTED	
				PRIVACY- RESPECTFUL.	
		or see			C Comments
Issue Date	Patent #	Filing Date	Application #	Title	Country

United States	United States		Country
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR FUNCTIONALLY SEPARATING GEOSPATIAL INFORMATION FOR LAWFUL AND TRUSTWORTHY ANALYTICS, ARTIFICAL INTELLIGENCE, AND MACHINE LEARNING	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR FUNCTIONALLY SEPARATING HETEROGENEOUS DATA FOR ANALYTICS, ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, AND MACHINE LEARNING IN GLOBAL DATA ECOSYSTEMS BY EMBEDDING TRUST AND PRIVACY CONTROLS IN RE- LINKABLE, NON- IDENTIFYING VERSIONS OF PERSONALIZED DATA	INTELLIGENCE, AND MACHINE LEARNING IN GLOBAL DATA ECOSYSTEMS	Title
63262612	63262083		Application #
Oct 15, 2021	Oct 4, 2021		Filing Date
Pending	Pending		Patent #
Pending	Pending		Issue Date

Country	Title	Application #	Filing Date Patent #		Issue Date
United States	SYNTHETIC DATA 2.0 - ENHANCED WITH STATUTORY PSEUDONYMISATION	63366296	Jun 13, 2022	Pending	Pending

III. Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Country	Mark	Application #	Appl. Date	Registration#	Registration Date
United States	ANONOS	97267913	Feb 15, 2022		
United States	DATA WITHOUT THE DRAMA	97566471	Aug 26, 2022		
United States	DISTRIBUTED TRUST CONTROLS	97023158	Sep 12, 2021		
United States	EMBEDDING TRUST INTO DATA	97022966	Sep 11, 2021		
United States	[DESIGN ONLY MARK]	97012636	Sep 4, 2021		
United States	DATA EMBASSY	90068446	Jul 23, 2020	6667738	Mar. 8, 2022
United States	LAWFUL INSIGHTS API	88954263	Jun 8, 2020	6431307	Jul 27, 2021
United States	CONTROLLED LINKABLE DATA	88512540	Jul 12, 2019	6076851	Jun 9, 2020
United States	TRUSTED ADVERTISING	88287165	Feb 3, 2019	6050745	May 12, 2020
United States	SAVEYOURDATA	87788922	Feb 7, 2018	5723464	Apr 9, 2019

May 17, 2016	4961667	Sep 4, 2015	86747507	PRIVACY IS THE NEW SECURITY	United States
May 17, 2016	4961625	Jul 20, 2015	86697720	UNLOCKING THE FULL VALUE OF DATA	United States
Jun 13, 2017	5224125	Feb 10, 2016	86904220	DE-RISK DATA. DISCOVER VALUE.	United States
Sep 20, 2016	5045616	Mar 13, 2016	86938193	BIG PRIVACY	United States
Sep 20, 2016	5045617	Mar 13, 2016	86938195	BIG PRIVACY	United States
Aug 5, 2014	4580089	Jan 14, 2014	86164867	ANONOS	United States
Mar 10, 2015	4701055	Dec 16, 2013	86145322	DDID	United States
Mar 31, 2015	4713729	Jan 16, 2014	86168034	DDID	United States
Aug 18, 2015	4796336	May 12, 2014	86278249	DYNAMIC DE- IDENTIFIERS	United States
Aug 15, 2017	5265206	Jan 5, 2017	87291051	ANONOS BIGPRIVACY UNLOCKS BIG DATA	United States
Sep 19, 2017	5293180	Dec 16, 2016	87271838	PRM	United States
Sep 19, 2017	5293181	Dec 16, 2016	87272067	PRIVACY RIGHTS MANAGEMENT	United States
May 8, 2018	5465397	Oct 12, 2016	87201555	VARIANT TWIN	United States
Nov 13, 2018	5607894	Apr 26, 2017	87426525	DYNAMIC ANONYMITY	United States
Apr 9, 2019	5723463	Feb 7, 2018	87788905	BIGPRIVACY AS-A- SERVICE	United States

United States	UNLOCKING THE VALUE OF DATA	86697721	Jul 20, 2015	4961626	May 17, 2016
United States	UNLOCKING THE FUTURE VALUE OF DATA	86535587	Feb 15, 2015	4928879	Mar 29, 2016
United States	BUILDING A LAYER OF TRUST WITH TRANSPARENCY	86525180	Feb 5, 2015	4928851	Mar 29, 2016
United States	ANONOS	85846944	Feb 11, 2013	4456572	Dec 24, 2013

RECORDED: 10/12/2022